## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 3

upon the written consent of the owners of the additional land to be included.

Approved February 25, 1927.

#### Chapter 3.

An Act Relative to Automobile Plates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1921, c. 211, sec. 48; relating to furnishing of number plates; display of same; lost plates, etc., amended. Paragraph two, of section forty-eight of public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-one, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "issued" in the second line thereof, the following: 'except that on and after December twenty-fifth of such calendar year, it shall be lawful to use and display on motor vehicles, the number plates issued for the next succeeding year,' so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:

Number plates for the next year may be attached December 25, previous. 'Number plates so furnished shall be valid only for the calendar year for which they are issued, except that on and after December twenty-fifth of such calendar year, it shall be lawful to use and display on motor vehicles, the number plates issued for the next succeeding year. Each number plate displayed shall be horizontal and shall be so fastened as not to swing, and its lower edges shall be at least twelve inches from the ground. Not more than one set of number plates shall be displayed upon any vehicle, except as may be otherwise permitted by this act.'

Approved March 3, 1927.

#### Chapter 4.

An Act to Regulate Fishing in Twin Brooks, so-called, Tributary to Aziscohos Lake, County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Fishing in Twin Brooks, prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill, any kind of fish at any time in either of the brooks known as Twin Brooks, so-called, tributaries to Aziscohos Lake, in the county of Oxford. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken in either of said brooks.
- Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars, nor more than thirty

#### CHAP. 5

dollars and costs for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed, or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts within their counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts.

Approved March 3, 1927.

#### Chapter 5.

An Act to Prohibit Fishing in Lily Pond, in the Town of Rockport, County of Knox. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. Fishing in Lily Pond, prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish in Lily Pond, so-called, in the town of Rockport, county of Knox, for a period of two years from September thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars, nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 3. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial courts and superior courts.

Approved March 3, 1927.

#### Chapter 6.

An Act Relating to the Unauthorized Use of Insignia of War Veterans. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 128, sec. 10; P. L., 1921, c. 99; relating to unauthorized use of G. A. R. and Sons of Veterans badges, amended. Section ten of chapter one hundred and twenty-eight of the revised statutes, as amended by